FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
OFFICE OF STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

FEDERAL FAMILY EDUCATION LOAN PROGRAM
LENDER ALERT
APRIL 1998

TERMINATED INSTITUTIONS

The following educational ingtitutions, located in Region IV, have been terminated from the Federa
Family Education Loan Program by the United States Department of Education.

Lenders areinstructed to hold all undisbursed funds and to cease all origination activity for
students attending these schools until instructed otherwise. Deferments and forbearances may be
granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

SCHOOLS TERMINATED

Code Name of Institution Effective Date  Reason
00798500 Anson Community College 04/17/98 Loss of FFEL - Voluntary
Highway 74 West withdrawal from Title IV
Polkton, NC 28135-9703 programs.
Dr. Donald P. Altieri,
CEO/President

(704) 272-7635 Ext 234

00798501 Anson Community College 04/17/98 Loss of FFEL - Voluntary
College of Cosmetology withdrawal from Title IV
201 West Morgan Street programs.

Wadesboro, NC 28170-2147
Dr. Donld P. Altieri,
CEO/President

(704) 272-7635 Ext 234

00798502 Anson Community College 04/17/98 Loss of FFEL - Voluntary
Union Technical Education withdrawal from Title IV
Center programs.

721 Brewer Drive
Monrog, NC 28112

Dr. Donald P. Altieri,
CEO/President

(704) 272-7635 Ext 234



00808200

02156300

02173000

02552400

02598100

02614200

02614201

Cleveland Community College
137 South Post Road

Shelby, NC 28150-6296

Dr. L. Steve Thornburg,
CEO/President

(704) 484-4089

Margate School of Beauty
2515 North State Road 7
Margate, FL 33063-5721
Stan Barnett, CEO/President
(954) 972-9630

Methodist Hospital

School of Radiologic
Technology

1265 Union Avenue
Memphis, TN 38104-3499

Academy of Hair Technology
3715 E. North Street, Suite F
Greenville, SC 29615-2363
James W. King, CEO/President
(864) 322-0300

Florida Technical College
Tampa Campus

4750 E. Adamo Drive
Tampa, Florida 33605
Dr. Nel Euliano, Owner
(407) 678-5600

Miller - Motte Business
College

1820 Business Park Drive
Clarksville, TN 37040-6023
Richard Craig, CEO/President
(910) 392-4660

Miller - Motte Business
College

606 South College Road
Wilmington, NC 28403-3200
Richard Craig, CEO/President
(910) 392-4660

03/23/98

01/29/98

04/09/98

03/28/98

10/23/97

02/13/98

02/13/98

Loss of FFEL - Voluntary
withdrawal from Title IV
programs.

Loss of FDSLP due to cohort
default rate.

Loss of digibility/certification.
Does not meet statutory
requirements.

Loss of FDSLP and FFELP due
to cohort default rate.

School closed 10/23/97.

Change of ownership in process.

Change of ownership in process.



INACTIVATED

The following educationd institutions have been inactivated from the Florida Federal Family
Education Loan Program by the Florida Department of Education, Office of Student Financial
Assistance. The educationa institutions listed below have had zero loan volume with OSFA
during the last twelve months. These educational institutions will need to be recertified by this
office before future loan commitments will be made. Forbearance and deferments may be granted
for students attending these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

SCHOOLS INACTIVATED

OPE |1D# NAME DATE INACTIVATED

XXXXKXXXXXX | XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXKXXXXXXXXXKXXXXXXXXKXXXX XXIXX/

NEWLY ELIGIBLE

The following educational ingtitutions, located in Region IV, have recently been approved by the
United States Department of Education for the Federal Family Education Loan Program. The
Florida FFEL P will only honor requests to guarantee |oans for those ingtitutions indicated with an
(*) asterisk.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit (904) 488-7043.

NEWLY ELIGIBLE SCHOOLS

Code Name of | nstitution Effective Date
00562001 Chattahoochee Technical Institute 03/18/98
Paulding Campus
200 VillaRica Avenue
Dallas, GA 30132
Dr. Harlon Crimm
(770) 528-4510

00560002 Chatahoochee Technical Institute 03/18/98
Technology Location
1578 Banhead Highway
Austell, GA 30001
Dr. Harlon Crimm
(770) 528-4510



03100501 Medical Career Center 04/14/98
Additional Location
5901 Airport Boulevard
Mobile, AL 36608
Bruce G. Capps, CEO/President
(850) 916-9868

REACTIVATION/REAPPROVED

The following educational ingtitutions, located in Region IV, have been reactivated by the United
States Department of Education for participation in the Federal Family Education Loan Program.
The Florida FFEL P will not honor requests to guarantee loans.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending these schools.

Lenders are instructed to check with OSFA if students wish to obtain aloan for attending these
schools. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida
Department of Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

REACTIVATION/REAPPROVED

Code Name of | nstitution Effective Date State
00156300 Emmanuel College, Franklin Springs 08/07/97 GA
00196000 Spalding University, Louisville 06/06/97 KY
00196001 Spalding University at Bardstown, Nazareth 06/06/97 KY
00198700 Transylvania University, Lexington 05/08/97 KY
00349400 Hiwassee College, Madisonville 08/04/97 TN
00455300 ITT Technical Ingtitute, Boise 03/16/98 ID
00484500 Wilson Technical Community College, Wilson 03/14/97 NC
00732700 ITT Technical Institute, Newburgh 03/16/98 IN
00732701 ITT Technical Institute, Norfolk 03/16/98 VA
00732702 ITT Technical Institute, Tampa 03/16/98 FL
00732703 ITT Technical Institute, Framingham 03/16/98 MA
00732704 ITT Technica Ingtitute, Arlington 03/16/98 X
00732705 ITT Technica Ingtitute, Louisville 03/16/98 KY
00732900 ITT Technical Ingtitute, Indianapolis 03/16/98 IN
00732901 ITT Technical Institute, Hoffman Estates 03/16/98 IL
00732902 ITT Technical Institute, Austin 03/16/98 TX
00732903 ITT Technical Institute, Houston 03/16/98 TX
00732904 ITT Technical Ingtitute, Greenfield 03/16/98 Wi
00732905 ITT Technical Institute, Mechanicsburg 03/16/98 PA
00732906 ITT Technica Institute, North Houston 03/16/98 X
00732908 ITT Technical Institute, Houston West 03/16/98 TX
00755700 ITT Technica Institute, Earth City 03/16/98 MO



00755701
00755702
00755703
00832900
00832901
00832902
00832903
00844300
00844301
00908800
00908801
00908802
00908803
00983700
00983701
00983702
00983703
01062700
01062701
01062702
01185200
01185201
01185202
01185203
01205100
01205101
01291400
01323400
02065200
02120900
02120901
02179800
02286500
02286501
02286502
02291500
02291501
02291502
02291503
02291600
02321700
02321701
02321702
02321800
02321801
02321900
02321901
02328600
02328601

ITT Technica Institute, Saint Louis

ITT Technica Institute, Omaha

ITT Technical Institute, Memphis

ITT Technical Institute, Fort Wayne

ITT Technica Institute, Maitland

ITT Technica Institute, Fort Lauderdale
ITT Technical Institute, Troy

ITT Technica Institute, Seattle

ITT Technical Institute, Federal Way
ITT Technical Institute, Dayton

ITT Technical Institute, Dayton

ITT Technical Institute, Dayton

ITT Technica Ingtitute, Strongsville

ITT Technica Ingtitute, Y oungstown

ITT Technica Institute, Nashville

ITT Technica Institute, Pittsburgh

ITT Technical Institute, Monroeville

ITT Technica Institute, Grand Rapids
ITT Technica Institute, Matteson

ITT Technica Institute, Getsfille

ITT Technica Institute, Portland

ITT Technical Institute, Van Nuys

ITT Technical Institute, Spokane

ITT Technica Institute, Buena Park
LaCarm School of Cosmetology, Stone Mountain
LaCarm School of Cosmetology, McMinnville
Hair Design School, Louisville

Lorenzo Walker Ingtitute of Technology, Naples
ITT Technica Institute, Phoenix

ITT Technica Institute, Rancho Cordova
ITT Technica Institute, Hayward

Donta School of Beauty Culture

ITT Technical Institute, Tampa

ITT Technica Institute, Link’s School of Business
ITT Technicd Institute, Jacksonville

ITT Technica Institute, West Covina
ITT Technica Institute, Carson

ITT Technica Institute, San Bernardino
ITT Technica Institute, Sacramento

ITT Technical Institute, San Diego

ITT Technica Institute, Thornton

ITT Technical Institute, Little Rock

ITT Technical Institute, Little Rock

ITT Technical Institute, Sylmar

ITT Technica Institute, Oxnard

ITT Technica Institute, Anaheim

ITT Technica Institute, Santa Clara

ITT Technica Ingtitute, Arlington

ITT Technica Institute, San Antonio

03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
08/27/97
08/27/97
02/05/97
07/12/97
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
05/16/97
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98
03/16/98

MO
NE
TN
IN
FL
FL
Ml
WA
WA
OH
OH
OH
OH
OH
TN
PA
PA
Ml
IL
NY
OR
CA
WA
CA
GA
TN
KY
FL
AZ
CA
CA
KY
FL
ID
FL
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
(6(0)
AR
AR
CA
CA
CA
CA
X
X



02328602 ITT Technica Institute, Houston 03/16/98 X

02346300 US Schools, Miami 11/06/97 FL

02359800 ITT Technical Institute, Nashville 03/16/98 TN
02359801 ITT Technical Institute, Greenville 03/16/98 SC
02359802 ITT Technical Institute, Norwood 03/16/98 OH
02359803 ITT Technical Institute, Norwood 03/16/98 OH
02361000 ITT Technical Institute, Murray 03/16/98 uT
02361001 ITT Technical Institute, Henderson 03/16/98 NV
02361100 ITT Technical Institute, Tucson 03/16/98 AZ
02361101 ITT Technical Institute, Albuquerque 03/16/98 NM
02493600 Chattanooga Barber College, Chattanooga 10/20/97 TN
02493601 Chattanooga Barber College, Murfreeshoro 10/20/97 TN
02551100 PJ s College of Cosmetology, Glasgow 05/15/97 KY
03070400 ITT Technica Institute, San Bernardino 03/16/98 CA
03071800 ITT Technica Institute, Spokane 03/16/98 WA
03071801 ITT Technical Institute, Bothell 03/16/98 WA
03087400 ITT Technical Institute, Carson 03/16/98 CA
03087500 ITT Technical Institute, Greenfield 03/16/98 IN

03087600 ITT Technical Institute, Maitland 03/16/98 FL

03087601 ITT Technica Institute, Miami 03/16/98 FL

03087800 ITT Technical Institute, Garland 03/16/98 TX
03180300 Cape Coral Beauty School, Cape Coral 06/12/97 FL

CHANGE OF ADDRESS

The following educational institutions, located in Region IV, have had address changes reported to
the Federal Family Education Loan Program. FFELP will only honor requests to guarantee loans
for those indicated with an (*) asterisk.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

CHANGE OF ADDRESS

Code Name of | nstitution Effective Date
00195800 Brescia College 04/09/98
717 Frederica

Owenshoro, KY 42301-3023
Dr. Vivian M. Bowles, CEO/President
(502) 686-4236



00197700 Murray State University 04/09/98
Student Financia Aid
Post Office Box 9
1 Murray Street
Murray, KY 42071-0009
Dr. S. Kern Alexander,
CEO/President
(502) 762-3763

00660200 Saint Joseph Hospital School of 04/01/98
Nursing
204 Overton Avenue
Memphis, TN 38105-2789
Stephen C. Reynold, CEO/President
(901) 227-5117

03116100 Vogue Beauty School 03/24/98
3655 Macland Road
Suite 109
Hiram, GA 30141-0426
Alice Petty, CEOQ/ President
(770) 943-6811

CHANGE OF NAME

The following educational ingtitutions, located in Region 1V, have had name changes reported to
the Florida Family Education Loan Programs. FGLP will only honor requests to guarantee loans
for those indicated with an (*) asterisk.

Deferments and forbearances may be granted for students attending all of these schools.

Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida Department of
Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

CHANGE OF NAME

Code Name of | nstitution Effective Date

02254400 FROM: Mable Bailey Fashion College and 04/01/98
School of Modeling and Cosmetol ogy
TO: Mable Bailey Fashion College School
of Modeling and Cosmetology

024902200 FROM: Institute for Cosmetology Science 04/17/98
TO: ICS, The Wright Beauty School



PENDING INSTITUTIONS

The following educational institutions have recently applied for approval with the Florida Federal
Family Education Loan Program. FFELP will not honor requests to guarantee loans for these
ingtitutions at thistime. Defer ments and forbearance may be granted for students attending all of
these schools.

According to Dear Colleague GEN-92-21, Part IV, “Provisions Effective July 1, 1993, Section
B,...

As previoudly noted, effective on enactment of the Amendments, for purposes of an in-school
deferment, an eligible ingtitution is defined as including any ingtitution, whether it is participating
inany Title IV program or has lost its digibility to participate in the FFEL program because of a
high default rate. If an institution has never participated in the Title IV programs previoudly, the
institution must request a determination from the Secretary that it satisfies the definition of an
eligible ingtitution prior to certifying borrower deferment forms.

Lendersareinstructed to check with OSFA if students wish to obtain a loan for attending
these schools. Further information regarding this matter may be obtained by calling the Florida
Department of Education, OSFA’s Program Eligibility and Compliance Unit at (904) 488-7043.

PENDING APPROVAL WITH FLORIDA

Code Name of Institution State
00286000 Adirondack College NY
00376900 Bellview Community College WA
00667400 Canadian Bible College Canada
02100502 Clinton Technical Institute, dba Motorcycle Mechanic Inst. FL
00340800 Community College of Rhode Iland RI
00273500 Hilbert College NY
03107200 Hogeschool Enshede Netherlands
XXXXXXXX Huntsville Business Institute AL
XXXXXXXX Kuaraf Beauty School FL
01015900 Pontificia Universita Gregoriana Itlay
01104400 Pontificia Universita San Tommaso Itlay
00141600 Remington University FL
02133400 Sidney Sussex College/Cambridge England
00187600 Teikyo Marycrest University 1A
XXXXXXXX Trinity University International FL
01167900 University of Bath United Kingdom
00141600 University of Bridgeport CT
XXXXXXXX University of Leiden Netherlands
01257800 University of Montpeller France
XXXXXXXX William Rainey Harper College IL
XXXXXXXX Y .E.S. Edition Careers FL



